AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept a donation of a canine valued at approximately \$30,000 from the Hamilton County Sheriff's Office to be used by the Cincinnati Police Department in the Fugitive Apprehension Unit.

WHEREAS, the Cincinnati Police Department ("CPD") uses specially trained dogs to apprehend criminals, search buildings, and detect weapons, explosives, and drugs; and

WHEREAS, the Hamilton County Sheriff's Office has generously donated one canine valued at approximately \$30,000 for use by CPD in its Fugitive Apprehension Unit; and

WHEREAS, the canine will not represent an addition or increase to the CPD canine complement and will replace one of the existing canines being medically retired from service; and

WHEREAS, accepting this donation is in accordance with the "Live" goal to "[c]reate a more livable community" as described on page 156 of Plan Cincinnati (2012); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to accept the generous donation of one canine valued at approximately \$30,000 from the Hamilton County Sheriff's Office to be used by the Cincinnati Police Department in its Fugitive Apprehension Unit.

Section 2. That the proper City officials are authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out the terms of Section 1 hereof.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is

the immediate need to take possession of the car	nine at th	e earliest possible time in order to replace
the current canine assigned to the Fugitive App	rehensio	n Unit.
Passed:	_, 2022	
		Aftab Pureval, Mayor
Attest:		
Clerk	-	